
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th January, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th January, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (15)

Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh and Mr J E Scholes

UKIP (3) Mr M Heale and Mr C P D Hoare

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 



4. Minutes - 6 October 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 11 - 14)

6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 15 - 58)

7. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 59 - 78)

8. Treasury Management six month review 2016-17 (Pages 79 - 90)

9. Debt Management (Pages 91 - 102)

10. Update on Savings Programme (Pages 103 - 104)

11. External Audit Update January 2017 (Pages 105 - 126)

12. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison (Pages 127 - 134)

13. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress R
[...]
cess is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) On behalf of the County Council provide assurance that the financial 
statements (including the Pension Fund Accounts) comply with relevant 
legislation and guidance and the associated financial reporting 
processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 6 October 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier, Mr P M Harman (Substitute for Mr M E Whybrow), 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr M Heale, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal 
Audit), Mr B Watts (General Counsel (Interim)), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director 
Engagement, Organisation Design & Development), Ms P Blackburn-Clarke 
(Quality Assurance Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO PRESENT were Mr N White and Mr P Hughes from Grant Thornton UK 
LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
43.  Minutes - 21 July 2016 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

44.  Dates of meetings in early 2017 
(Item 5)

The Committee noted the following dates for its meetings in early 2017:-

Wednesday, 25 January 2017;
Tuesday, 11 April 2017. 

45.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward Committee Work and 
Member Development programme to October 2017. 

Page 7



46.  KCC Insurance Overview 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services provided a summary of insurance activity for the 
2015/16 financial year.  

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

47.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a summary of Treasury Management 
activity for the three months to 30 June 2016. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

48.  External Audit Annual Letter 2015/16 
(Item 9)

(1)  Mr Nick White from Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the report on the most 
important findings in respect of the external audit work for the 2015/16 audit year. The 
Annual Letter reaffirmed the unqualified opinion on the 2015/16 financial statements, 
including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for money conclusion.  The 
audit certificate would be issued upon the completion of Grant Thornton’s work in 
relation to an objection to the financial statements. 

(2) RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter be received for assurance, fulfilling the 
requirement for the External Auditors to prepare and issue an Annual Audit letter 
to the County Council. 

49.  External Audit Update October 2016 
(Item 10)

(1)  Mr Nick White from Grant Thornton UK LLP summarised progress on external 
audit work for 2016/17 as well as the emerging issues and developments set out in the 
report. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

50.  Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 11)

(1) A revised Appendix C had been circulated to all members of the Committee prior 
to the meeting. 

(2) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date and sought approval for 
minor revisions to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 

Page 8



(3) In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the Head of Internal 
Audit confirmed that there would be a follow up to the Autism internal audit before the 
next meeting of the Committee with subsequent verbal and formal feedback. 

(4) In agreeing the proposed amendments to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, 
the Committee deleted the word “internal” on the two occasions that it appeared in 
paragraph 19 of the Strategy (Appendix B). 

(5) RESOLVED that:-

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan be noted; 

(b) progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity be noted; 

(c) the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 
environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud work completed to date be noted; and 

(d) subject to (4) above, approval be given to the proposed revisions to the 
County Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 

51.  KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2015/16 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Corporate Director for Engagement Organisation Design and Development 
and the Quality Assurance Manager provided a summary of the compliments, comments 
and complaints recorded by the County Council. This included statistics relating to 
customer feedback received and a sample of complaints considered by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  

(2) Following discussion of the geographical location of the complaints, the 
Corporate Director was asked to give consideration to the feasibility of establishing the 
address of each complainant.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

52.  Corporate Law and Assurance Team 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee that he was a member of the client-side 
Board set up under the Alternative Business Structure as a non-remunerated Director.  
This qualified neither as a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest nor as an Other Significant 
Interest. 

(2) The Interim General Counsel provided an update regarding the recent creation of 
the client-side functions company for Legal Services.   This focussed on the in-house 
team which would advise the Council on corporate and strategic legal issues whilst also 
commissioning and managing the contract with the company.  He confirmed that a 
further report would be presented to the Committee in January 2017 in relation to the 
company. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Richard Long, Chairman of Governance and Audit 
Committee
Robert Patterson, Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th January 2017
Subject: COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work  
programme following best practice guidance in relation to Audit 
Committees.

FOR DECISION

Introduction and background
1. In December 2013, CIPFA published updated best practice guidance on the 

function and operation of audit committees in Local Government. The 
guidance recommends that this Committee’s work programme is designed to 
ensure that it can fulfil its terms of reference and that adequate arrangements 
are in place to support the Committee with relevant briefings and training. 

2. This paper is a standing item on each agenda to allow Members to review the 
programme for the year ahead, and provide Members with the opportunity to 
identify any additional item
[...]
 of the changes since last presented and an outline of the ongoing 
process of monitoring and review. 
FOR ASSURANCE

1. Introduction and background

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained by the Corporate Risk Team on 
behalf of Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team.  The register is 
formally reviewed annually each autumn, but is a ‘living document’ and is 
reviewed and updated in-year to reflect any significant new risks or changes in 
risk exposure that may arise due to internal or external events; and to track 
progress against mitigating actions.  

2. Corporate Risk Register 

2.1 The Corporate Risk Register contains sixteen risks. This includes two new 
corporate risks that have been escalated from directorate risk registers (CRR 
27 and CRR28) and one that is a specific risk in its own right (CRR 26 relating 
to cyber security).  Changes since the register was last reported to 
Governance & Audit Committee in July 2016 are summarised as follows: 

 CRR 1: Data and information management - this risk is being closed and 
replaced by a more specific risk around cyber and information security threats 
and associated IT and organisational resilience concerns (CRR 26);

 CRR 9: The Health & Social Care integration risk has been re-modelled 
around Sustainability and Transformation Plan delivery rather than Better Care 
Fund;

 CRR 12: The context of this risk has been refined to acknowledge community 
cohesion concerns that could arise from any significant migration into Kent in 
concentrated areas, in addition to pressures on social care, school places etc.  

 CRR 23: The risk is refined slightly to more explicitly cover risks and 
opportunities as KCC’s approach to strategic commissioning evolves.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 CRR 24: Delivery of 2016/17 savings - this risk has been raised from amber to 
red due to the continuing projected overspend.  Additional mitigation options 
are being discussed by the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet 
[...]
inet and 
Corporate Management Team.  The refreshed register reflects their input and 
was presented to Cabinet on 12th December 2016.

4. Recommendations     
 
4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:
a) NOTE the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 

and review of the Corporate Risk Register.

Report Author:

Mark Scrivener
Corporate Risk Manager
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416660

Relevant Director:
David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416833

Page 17

mailto:mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


 

KCC Corporate Risk Register
 

FOR PRESENTATION TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

25/01/17

P
age 18



Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25

Risk No.* Risk Title Current 
Risk 

Rating

Target 
Risk 

Rating

Direction of 
Travel since 

July 2016
CRR 2(a) Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable children 20 15 
CRR 2(b) Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable adults 20 15 
CRR 3 Access to resources to aid economic growth and enabling infrastructure 16 9 

CRR 4 Civil Contingencies and Resilience 12 8 
CRR 9 Health & Social Care Integration – delivery of Sustainability and Transformation 

plan 
16 9 

CRR 10(a) Management of Adult Social Care Demand 20 12 
CRR 10(b) Management of Demand – Early Help and Preventative Services and Specialist 

Children’s Services
20 12 

CRR 12 Potential implications associated with significant migration into Kent 12 8 

CRR 17 Future financial and operating environment for local government 20 12 

CRR 22 Implications of high numbers of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC)

20 12 

CRR 23 Evolution of strategic commissioning approach 12 6 
CRR 24 Delivery of 2016/17 savings 16 2 
CRR 25 Delivery of 2017/18 savings              16 2 

CRR 26 Cyber and information security threats 16 6 NEW
CRR 27 Managing and working with t
[...]
d frank conversations about risks, 
ensuring appropriate reporting and escalation as required.

All elected Members 
and staff members

Identify risks and contribute to their management as 
appropriate.  Report inefficient, unnecessary or unworkable 
controls.  Report loss events or near-miss incidents to 
management.

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25 January 2017

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH REVIEW 2016/17

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR DECISION

 To present the Treasury Management 6 Month Review

INTRODUCTION

1. This report covers Treasury Management activity for the 6 months to 30 
September 2016 and developments in the period since up to the date of this 
report.

2. If agreed by members this 6 month report will then go on to Council.

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year 
and at year end). This report therefore ensures this council is embracing Best 
Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations.

4. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 was approved by full 
Council on 11 February 2016.

5. The Council has both borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity and 
the associated monitoring and control of risk. 

EXTERNAL CONTEXT

6. The main external issues in the first six months of the year were the Bank of 
England’s decision in August to reduce the base rate to 0.25%, to make further 
gilt and corporate bond purchases (Quantitative Easing), and to provide chea
[...]
onds 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement
 – Andy Wood
 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25 January 2017

Subject: Update on Savings Programme

Classification: Unrestricted
______________________________________________________________

Summary: This report asks Members to note the position on the 
progress towards the 2016-17 and 2017-18 budget 
savings

FOR ASSURANCE
______________________________________________________________

1. 2016-17

1.1 The savings target for the 2016-17 financial year was £81m. This is the 6th 
year that we have had a significant savings target with savings of over 
£514m being achieved since 2010-11. As each year passes, the savings 
are more difficult to realise.

1.2 The reality of this has been demonstrated in the monitoring in 2016-17; 
with a large overspend being reported in each report to date. The 
monitoring report that went to Cabinet on the 23 January reported an 
overspend of £6m after Corporate Director adjustments and roll forward 
requirements, including £2m on the Asylum Service.

1.3 Corporate Directors are actively working towards ensuring that the 
Council’s outturn position is breakeven by the end of the financial year, but 
the effort to achieve this should not be underestimated. 

1.4 Much of the forecast overspend is as a result of higher than budgeted 
demand for children’s social care, which has affected the ability to deliver 
the budgeted savings in that service, and pressure on SEN transport.

1.5 However, budget managers are being asked to consider every penny 
before spending it and Members should be assured that everything 
possible, other than actions  adversely impacting on front-line services, is 
being done to deliver a balanced budget for 2016/17.

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



2. 2017-18

2.1 The total budgeted savings and income as shown in the draft budget book 
are £74.9m. This year, the gap has been more difficult than ever to close. 
Given the above issues, robust and accurate financial monitoring is 
imperative from the start of the financial year. The process of RAG rating 
all of the £74.9m is a continuous one, and the latest position on that RAG 
status will be presented to Council on 9 February. If there were to be 
serious doubt about the delivery of any of the proposed savings, then those 
savings options would need to be removed from the draft budget 
proposals.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to NOTE for assurance the progress on the 2016-17 
and 2017-18 revenue budget savings.

Andy Wood
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

Tel: 416854
Email: andy.wood@kent.gov.uk

Page 104



By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Business Support
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th January 2017
Subject: External Audit Update January 2017
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper provides recent updates and information from the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP

FOR ASSURANCE

Introduction and background
1. In order that the Governance and Audit Committee is kept up to date with the 

work of Grant Thornton UK LLP, progress reports are written by the external 
auditor as appropriate.

2. The attached report covers the following areas:
 Progress for 2016/17
 Emerging issues and developments
 Technical matters

Recommendation

3. Members are asked to note the report.

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit (03000  416554)

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Audit  Committee 

Kent County Council

Progress Report and Update 

Year ended 31 March 2017
25 January 2017

Paul Hughes

Engagement Lead

T 020 7728 2256

M 07792 897403

E  Paul.Hughes@uk.gt.com

Nick White

Engagement Manager

T 020 728 3357

M 07775 548924

E Nicholas.J.White@uk.gt.com

Andy Conlan

Assistant Manager

T 0207 728 2492

E Andy.N.Conlan@uk.gt.com

P
age 107



Audit Committee progress report and  update – Kent County 
[...]
ector bodies should plan 
how they will overcome any potential shortfalls in funding 
(e.g. grants, research funding or reduced student numbers).

Market volatility – for example pension fund and 
charitable funds investments and future treasury 
management considerations.

International collaboration – perhaps a joint venture or 
PPP scheme with an overseas organisation or linked 
research projects.

Grant Thornton update

Challenge questions: 

• Have you assessed the 

potential impact of Brexit on 

your organisation?

• Does your risk register include 

Brexit and is this regularly 

updated and reported?

For regular updates on Brexit, please see 
our website:

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insig
hts/brexit-planning-the-future-shaping-
the-debate/

P
age 124



P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



By: Robert Patterson,  Head of Internal Audit
To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th January 2017 
Subject: Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper summarises the effectiveness of the  liaison arrangements 
between Internal and External Audit

FOR ASSURANCE

Introduction
1. The requirement for Internal and External Audit to liaise in an effective way is 

recognised by professional guidance within both disciplines. Effective liaison can 
reduce the audit burden for finance and other front line staff.  For this reason the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference includes the responsibility for the Committee to 
annually assess the co-operation between Internal and External Audit.

Professional requirements
2. It is important to understand that both functions have very different remits. 

Internal Audit is an independent assurance function within the Council, whereas 
External Audit is responsible for giving an independent opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements and a conclusion on its arrangements to secure value for 
money through economic, efficient and effective use of its resourc
[...]
utcomes of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date including follow 
up work on previously agreed actions from audits.

.

FOR ASSURANCE AND DECISION

Introduction
1. This report summarises:

 The key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews (since September)

 The key outcomes from completed counter fraud investigations

 Progress against the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan

 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators

 Work in progress and future plans and improvements,

 Follow up on management progression of previously agreed audit actions

 Plans for progressing the 2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan
and

 Approval for continuation with the current anti money laundering Policy 

Overview of Progress
2. Appendix 1 outlines the outcomes of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work 

completed for the financial year to date. In total 38 audit reviews have been 
completed, including 32 substantive reviews. In addition we have undertaken 4 
special investigations / consultancy work outside pre planned audit activity. A 
further 3 substantive audits are at draft reporting stage and significant fieldwork is 
in progress for a further 12 audits. In relation to counter fraud work there have 
been 132 irregularities reported and investigated since the start of 2016/17 of 
which 61 have been concluded. Overall the unit has reviewed systems or 
activities with a combined spend of an estimated £156.5 million since the start of 
2016/17.

3. Appendix 2 (the Internal Audit Progress Report) details the outcomes from this 
work against the more significant corporate risks (as ratified by this Committee in 
July 2016) where it is practical for internal audit work to provide assurance 
against the progression of the management and mitigation of such risks

Page 135

Agenda Item 13



4. Appendix 2 also provides an update on the progress of the DCLG funded Kent 
Intelligence Networ
[...]
udit Plan and proposed 
amendments

 Progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity 
 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 

Performance Indicators
 Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from previous 

audits
 The overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control and risk 

environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date

And to approve

 The Anti–Money Laundering Policy without amendment since the last 
comprehensive review which was agreed in January 2015 

Page 138



Appendices

Appendix 1 - Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17 (to date)
Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Progress Report January 2017 (including follow 
ups)
Appendix 3 - Anti Money Laundering Policy 

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit 

(03000 416554)

Page 139



Appendix 1 – Distribution of internal audit judgements 2016/17 (to date)

Page 140



No %

1 3%

11 34%

16 50%

4 13%

0 0%

Assurance Level

High

Substantial

Adequate

Limited

No

No No

1 13

2 14

3 15

4 16

5 17

6 18

7 19

8 20

9 21

10 22

11 23

12 24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32 Adequate

Adequate

Good

Adequate

Good

Adequate

Good

Good

Adequate

Uncertain

Good

Good

Adequate

Substantial

Adequate

Limited

Substantial

Adequate

Substantial

Adequate

Limited

GoodRoad Safety & Crash Remedial Measures

Adequate Good

Adequate Good

Spydus Application

Contact Point - Contract Management Agilisys

Substantial

ICES and Telecare Substantial

Substantial Adequate

Substantial Good

Audit

Autism

UASC

Early Help - Step Up Process

TCP Process

ICT Disaster/ Recovery

ICT Swift

PROW

Schools and 3rd Party Payroll

GoodAdequate

Limited

Judgement Prospects for 
Improvement Audit

Audit Opinion October G&A Committee Audit Opinion January G&A Committee

Adequate Adequate

Limited Good

Substantial Good

High Good

GoodICT Software Licence Management

Substantial Very Good

Ade
[...]
actions;

 Cabinet Members, in particular those whose portfolios include executive functions 
related to the matters covered by these Terms of Reference;

 the Council, especially when developing the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance.

Training and Development
The work of the Members of the Committee will be supported by a training and development 
programme consistent with the responsibilities to be discharged.

Page 222


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 6 October 2016
	Minutes , 06/10/2016 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	7 Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	8 Treasury Management six month review 2016-17
	9 Debt Management
	10 Update on Savings Programme
	11 External Audit Update January 2017
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
	13 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	14 Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 
January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs M E Crabtree (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE), 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE (Substitute for Mr M Heale), 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr D Smyth and 
Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mr J Lynch (Head of 
Democratic Services), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), 
Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal Audit) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ALSO PRESENT was Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 6 October 2016 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

2.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward Committee work 
programme and Member Development programme following revised best practice 
guidance in relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) The Committee asked for a report on Information Governance to be presented to 
its next meeting in April 2017. 

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, approval be given to the proposed 
Committee work and Member Development programme to January 2018. 

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)



2

(1)  The Committee received a six-monthly report on the Corporate Risk 
Register, including an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 

(2) During discussion of this item, Mr Hoare raised a question in respect of 
Risk CRR28.   It was agreed that this issue would be investigated by Internal 
Audit, who would report on the outcome to a future meeting of the Committee.  
The Head of Internal Audit requested that Mr Hoare should supply such 
information as he held as soon as possible.  

(3) Members of the Committee commented that consideration should be given 
to re-opening Risk CRR1 in consultation with the General Counsel and to 
highlighting the potential consequences for Risk CRR9 if the NHS and the CCGs 
were unable to deliver fully on their commitments. 

(4) RESOLVED that, subject to (2) above, the assurance provided in relation 
to the development, maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk 
Register be noted. 

4.  Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1) The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the revised draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy for approval.  
He explained that no amendments were proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the year 2017.

5.  Treasury Management six month review 2016-17 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 
Month Review, drawing particular attention to the conversion by Barclays Bank of 
Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option Loans (LOBOs) into fixed rate loans. 

(2) The Committee agreed that future reports would provide the most up-to-
date figures instead of following the cycle as had hitherto been the case.   

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Review report for submission to the County Council.   

6.  Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Head of Financial Services introduced a report on the County 
Council’s debt position.   



3

(2) The Head of Financial Services agreed to send a briefing note to all 
Members of the Committee giving further details of the reasons that the total 
sundry outstanding debt under 60 days old currently stood at 71.2%. 

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

7.  Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported on progress 
towards the 2016/17 and 2017/18 budget savings.  He said that it was expected that the 
year 2016/17 would see an overspend of £5m, including £2m on the Asylum Service 
which the County Council aimed to get back in full from the Home Office in 2017/18. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

8.  External Audit Update January 2017 
(Item 11)

(1)  Mr Andy Conlan from Grant Thornton UK LLP summarised progress on external 
audit work for 2016/17 as well as the emerging issues and developments and technical 
matters set out in the report. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9.  Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.  He said that liaison was 
working effectively, and that KCC was one of very few Authorities which complied 
with all 54 professional standards set by the Institute of Internal Auditors.   

(2) RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangement between 
Internal and External Audit be noted for assurance together with the 
protocol set out in the Appendix to the report. 

10.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2016/17 financial year to date.  

(2) The Committee asked the Chairman to write on its behalf to the Chairman 
of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on the discrepancy between the 



4

Head of Internal Audit’s reported views of the TFM Help Desk prospects for 
improvement and the information which members said had been reported to that 
Committee.  

(3) RESOLVED that, subject to (2) above, approval be given to the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy without amendment since it was last agreed in January 
2015 and that the following be noted:- 

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2016/17 Audit Plan its proposed 
amendments; 

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) achievements against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators; 

(d) Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits; and 

(e) the overall assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
work completed to date.

11.  Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference 
(Item 14)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported that the annual review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference had resulted in no amendments being 
proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the continuation of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference as set out in the Appendix to the report.  


